(‘NSE’) and BSE Limited (‘BSE’) with effect from 26th November, 2021, subject to fulfillment of lock-in conditions on certain 
shares.

SHARE CAPITAL

a)	 Authorized Share Capital

During the financial year under review, the Company at its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 10th May, 2021  
re-classified its Authorized Share Capital from ` 1,15,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakhs only) divided into 11,50,000 
(Eleven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rupees 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Crores only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and accordingly capital 
clause of Memorandum of Association was altered.

[...]

shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ` 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores) consisting of 10,00,00,000 
(Ten Crores) equity shares of face value of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) each. Therefore, the cumulative number of issued, 
subscribed and paid-up Equity Shares, pursuant to sub-division was increased from 1,92,228 (One Lakh Ninety-Two 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Eight) equity shares of `10 (Rupees Ten only) each to 9,61,140 (Nine Lakhs Sixty-One 
Thousand One Hundred Forty) equity Shares of `2 (Rupees Two only) each.

b)	 Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital

During the financial year under review:

1)	 The Company in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 16th June, 2021 approved the bonus issue of 52 (Fifty-
Two) equity shares of face value of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) each for every one existing fully paid-up equity share of 
face value ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) each and accordingly 4,99,79,280 (Four Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Nine 
Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty) bonus shares were issued and allotted. The Bonus shares were allotted in the 
Board meeting held on 26th June, 2021.

2)	 The Company issued and allotted 22,65,861 equity shares of face value of ̀  2/- (Rupees Two only) each by way of fresh 
issue through IPO of the Company.

With the said allotment, Paid-up Share Capital of the Company has increased to ` 10,64,12,562/- (Rupees Ten Crores 
Sixty-Four Lakhs Twelve Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty-Two Only) divided into 53,206,281 (Five Crores Thirty-Two 
Lakhs Six Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-One) equity shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each as on 31st March, 
2022.

c)	 Utilization of Proceeds of IPO

Pursuant to the Regulation 32 of the Listing Regulations, a statement/explanation for the deviation(s) or variation(s) in the 
use of proceeds of IPO is herein given below:

[...]

Act, 2013 and the Company has been converted to a public limited Company on 14th June, 2021.

b)	 During the financial year under review, the Company at its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 10th May, 2021 re-
classified its Authorized Share Capital from ` 1,15,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakhs only) divided into 11,50,000 
(Eleven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ` 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores 
only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and accordingly capital clause 
of Memorandum of Association was altered.

[...]

shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ` 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores) consisting of 10,00,00,000 

(Ten Crores) equity shares of face value of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) each. Therefore, the cumulative number of issued, 
subscribed and paid-up Equity Shares, pursuant to sub-division was increased from 1,92,228 (One Lakhs Ninety-Two 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Eight) equity shares of `10 (Rupees Ten only) each to 9,61,140 (Nine Lakhs Sixty-One 
Thousand One Hundred Forty) equity Shares of `2 (Rupees Two only) each.

d)	 The Company in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 16th day of June, 2021 approved the bonus issue of 52 (Fifty 
Two) equity shares of face value ` 2/- each for every one existing fully paid up equity share of face value ` 2/- each and